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PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

October 22, 2024 {X} Consent 
{ } Workshop 

Engineering & Public Works 
Engineering & Public Works 
Construction Coordination Division 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

{ } Regular 
{ } Public Hearing 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Change Order No. 5 in the amount of 
$171,433.30 and a retroactive time extension of 461 days to the contract dated August 25, 2020 
(R2020-0992) (Contract) with J.W. Cheatham, LLC (JWC) for Lyons Road, north of Lake Worth 
Drainage District's (LWDD) L-14 Canal to Lake Worth Road and Lyons Road, Lake Worth Road to 
south ofLWDD L-11 Canal (Project). 

SUMMARY: In lieu of full depth reconstruction, approval of Change Order No. 5 will provide 
compensation to JWC for additional milling and asphalt overbuilding at three (3) identified locations 
to address the asphalt thickness that exceeds what is in the plans, as observed in the field, and provide 
for the retroactive Contract time extension. Pursuant to Specifications 8-6 and 8-7.3 .2, Contract time 
was extended by 252 days for untimely utility relocation, 60 days for unforeseen concrete ready-mix 
material shortages, and 149 days for accumulated holidays and weather days, resulting in a total 
Contract time extension of 461 days. Per PPM CW-F-050, the total of this Change Order exceeds the 
allowed threshold of $100,000 and allowable time extensions relating to staff approvals of change 
orders to contracts and requires approval by the Board of County Commissioners (BCC). The 
Contract was approved on August 25, 2020, in the amount of $7,153,789.08. Previous change orders 
totaling $235,483.74 plus this Change Order bring the total change order amount to $406,917.04 for 
the Contract. The total Contract amount, including this Change Order and previous change orders, is 
$7,560,706.12. The semifinal inspection occurred on May 24, 2023, and the Contract time was 
stopped. The retroactive time extension associated with this Change Order brought the completion 
date to June 29, 2023. Due to negotiations with JWC, staff changes, and collecting back-up 
documentation, this Change Order could not be finalized until now. This is the final change order 
before Project closeout. 

This Contract was presented to the Goal Setting Committee on March 4, 2020, and the Committee 
established an Affirmative Procurement Initiative (API) of a 13% minimum mandatory Small 
Business Enterprise (SBE) participation. The proposed SBE participation for Change Order No. 5 is 
0%. To date, the overall SBE participation achieved is 17.4 7%. District 6 (YBH) 

Background and Justification: 
After reviewing Change Order No. 5 and finding it to be in proper order, the Engineering and Public 
Works Department recommends approval by the BCC. 

Attachments: 
1. Location Map 
2. Change Order No. 5 with Exhibits A, B, C, D, and E 

Recommended by: ~ ~ 2 ~ "f /J 't /;:_ 1> -i. 'z 
YBH/TEL O County Engineer Drte 

Approvedby: ~C,~ C( ~i-t/2~ 
eputy County Administrator Date 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 
Capital Expenditures $171,434 -0-
Operating Costs -0- -0-
External Revenues -0- -0-

Program Income (County) -0- -0-
In-Kind Match (County) -0- -0-
NET FISCAL IMPACT $171,434 -0-
# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) -0- -0-

Is Item Inc1uded in Current Budget? 
Is this item using Federa1 Funds? 
Is this item using State Funds? 

No: 

-0- -0-
-0- -0-
-0- -0-
-0- -0-
-0- -0-
-0- -0-

-0- -0-

Yes~Notzj 
Yes No ✓ 
YesONo[Zj 

Budget 
Fund 
3504 
3503 

Account 
Dept 
361 
361 

Unit 
1336 
1178 

Object 
6551 
6551 

76% 
24% 

$130,289.31 
$ 41,143.99 

Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 
Road Impact Fee Zone 4/Road Impact Fee Zone 3 
Lyons Road/Lantana Road to Lake Worth Road 
Lyons Rd/Lake Worth Rd to N of LWDD L-10 Canal 

Note: Motion to approve Change Order #5 $171,433.30, and a time 
extension of 461 days to the conttract dated August 25,2020 
(R2020-0992) (Contract) with J.W. Cheatham, LLC (JWC. 

Impact Fee Description: 

-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

-0-

This Change Order for Lyons Road from the Lake Worth Drainage District (LWDD) L-14 Canal to Lake 
Worth Road {Project) provides payment for additional work necessary to complete the Project. The 
Project will widen and reconstruct Lyons Road from 2-lanes to a 4-lane divided roadway, will add 
sidewalks, new bike lanes and/or paved shoulders and curbs to both sides of the roadway, will 
provide new mast arm traffic signals and pedestrian crossings. These improvements will provide 
additional roadway capacity needed to serve new development within impact Fee Zone 5. The use of 
Impact Fees is in Accordance with Article 13, Chapter H, Section 4 of the ULDC. 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: -::::::i..<u....-:-:-y: '2-....._ t • 9;...:.. 4f'-:--.__ = 

III. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comme 

B. 

C. 

~ ~1i1.11-~ 
OFMB (U{--1/ f/f', qf\' q'. -

1'1.0 q/ 1'3 V. l 
Approved as to Form 
and Legal,Su 

Department Director 

' 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 
2 

. /Lua. - .fnzlffk;< pf 2r;· 

F:\ADM_SER\Fiscal\AgendaPage2 24.24.413 CO#S.2010504B-2007500A.3504.1336-3503.1778.6551 



LYONS ROAD, NORTH OF LWDD L-14 CANAL TO LAKE WORTH ROAD 

and 

LYONS ROAD, LAKE WORTH ROAD TO SOUTH OF LWDD L-11 CANAL N 
2010504B & 2007500A 

LOCATION MAP 

ATTACHMENT 1 
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REQUEST: 

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
ENGINEERING & PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 

P. 0. BOX 21229, WEST PALM BEACH, Fl 33416-1229 

0 V\ORK ORDER NO. _ INFORMATION: 

24.413 

0 NEW AUTHORIZATION 
0CHANGEORDERNO . .,._5 __ 

REQUESTING DIVISION: 
□ROAD & BRIDGE 
□TRAFFIC 
□ROADWAY PRODUCTION 
0CONSTRUCTION COOR. 
0STREETSCAPE 

DATE: 513/24 
REQUES~TO~R~:;_,,.A~lb-ert~H-o~ffm=-a-n __ _ 

0SUPPLEMENTALNO. __ _ 
□OTHER: ______ _ 

COMMISSION DISTRICT NO: ... e __ 
RESOLUTION NO: R2020-0992 
PBC PO NUMBER: _____ _ 

PROJECT LOCATION/LIMITS: _Lyons Rd. N. of LWDD L-14 Canal to Lake Worth Rd. and Lyons Rd., Lake Worth Rd. 
ta s ao woo L-11 canal 

PROJECT NUMBER: 2010504B/2007500A 
CONTRACT NO: l!!lA 

BUDGET LINE ITEM: __ _ 
CONTRACT DATE: 8/2 5 /2 0 

3504-361-1336-6551 76% 130,289. 
3503-361-1178-6551 24% $41,143. 

CONTRACTORICONSULTANT/VENDOR: J.W. Cheatham, LLC VENDOR: 
CONTACT: .Jonathan Cheatham_.. CONTACT PHONE NUMBER: (561,..l 4""7=1~-1"'7"'00.-e-x7L'-24.::5=-

Detans: Change Order 5 is to compensate the Contractor at three locations shown for removal and full 
reconstruction on the existing roadway resulted to have asphalt in excess of 8" thick. Due to the excessive thickness, in 
lieu of removal and reconstruction these areas shall be milled and overbuilt. These areas are located on Lyons Rd. right 
of center line between the following stations: STA 375+50 to STA 379+00, STA 388+00 to STA 395+13, and STA 406+50 
to STA 411+00. The limits ofthe project will extend south of STA 341+83.63 over approximately 1,050 LF, to mill out the 
existing gore area, MERGE striping and arrows along the right-most, northbound through lane. Pursuant to the Contract 
, Palm Beach County (PBC) may granttime extensions for weather, holidays, delays in critical work items due to 
unforeseen factors at the time of the bid, and delays in the delivery of materials or component equipment that affect 
progress. These extensions are granted according to Specification 8-6 for holidays and Specification 8-7.3.2 for weather, 
utility, and material procurement delays, 252 days will be provided for untimely utility relocation, 60 days for 
unforeseen concrete ready-mix material shortages, and 149 days for accumulated holidays and weather days. 
A total of 461 days to be added to extend contract time. 

Exhibit· A· - Change Order Details Exhibit "D" - Certificate of Insurance 
Exhibit ·B· - Bond Rider 
Exhibit ·c· EBO Schedules 

Exhibit •e• Change Order History 

The total amount of this request, per the attached documentation, Is not to exceed $~17~1~·~43 __ 3_."-30"-------

The Contractor's proposed Small Business Enterprise (SBE) goal for this project was 17 %. 
The estimated SBE participation for this request is O %. 
The cumulative SBE participation to date for this contract including this request is: 17.47 %. 

The MinorityiWomen Owned Business Enterprise (M/WBE) for this contract is NIA %. 
The estimated MiWBE participation for this request is NIA %. 
The cumulative MiWBE participation to date for this Contract including this request is NIA %. 

Palm Beach County Engineering and Public Works Contact: 

Albert W. Hoffman 
Name 

Director. Construction Coordinatio.n 561,§M-4180. 
TIiie 

CONTRACTORICONSUL TANT/VENDOR APPROVALS 
Please indicate your receipt of this request by signing and 
returning this original document to our office. 

~P. 
Signature ~ e }13 Ju.i2u 

Date 

Ibcun00 P. llh~\') , Presu:L:::aD-'1 
Pril!t Nll!lle and Title 

ATTEST: Joseph Abruzzo, 
Cieri< of Ille Circuit Court 
&ComplroDer 

0.'i 

(Deputy Clerk) Date 

Telephone Number 

ENGINEER OF RECORD (If applicable) 

Signature 

Print Nlll'le and Tille 

BOARD APPROVAL? _!I;.§_ Date: 

~ K"'-""'.lod ~"'91,,_., 
Budget Approval 

PBC Board of Co. Commissioner 

Approved as to !,)rm and Legal 
Sufficiency: 

Date 

October 22, 2024 

081Z3/2024 

Date 

Date 

Date 



CHANGE ORDER 

[il] Owner Initiated --------- B 
EXHIBl'I" l!."(PageJ.@ 

Quantity Overruns/Underruns 
0 Differing Site Conditions ______ _ 
D Zoning/Code/Ordinance Changes ____ _ 

Request By Another Agency/Outside Party: 

D Errors/Omissions/In Design ------ D A. Reimbursable 
Other: 

D B. Non-Reimbursable 

PROJECT: Lyons Rd N ofLWDDL-14 Canal to Lake Worth Rd and 
Lyons Rd, Lake Worth Rd to S ofLWDD L-11 Canal 

CHANGE ORDER NO: 5 (Five) 

TO: J. W. Cheatham LLC 
COUNTY PROJECT NO: 2010504B/2007500A 
CONTRACT DA TE: 8/25/2020 
RESOLUTION NO: R2020-0992 
DISTRJCT NO: 6 

You are directed to make the following changes in this Contract: 
Three locations shown for removal and full reconstruction on the existing roadway resulted to have asphalt in excess of 
S" thick. Due to the excessive thickness, in lieu of removal and reconstrL1ction these areas shall be milled and 
overbuilt. Some areas will receive up to 20" of asphalt overbuild to meet the design grades. Additional milling and over­
build to be paid at the contract unit rates. These areas are located on Lyons Rd. RT of CL between the following stations: 
STA 375+50to STA 379+o0, STA 388+o0 to STA 395+13, and STA 406+50to STA4ll+o0. 

Pay item 15 - Mill Existing Asphalt Pavement $3.05/SY x 1,858.64 SY= $5,668.85 
Pay item 18 -Structural Overbuild (Type SP)(Traffic Level C) $101.50/TN x 1,582.3 TN= $160,603.45 

The limits of the project will extend south of STA 341+83.63 over approximately 1,050 LF, to mill out the existing gore 
area, MERGE striping and arrows along the right-most, northbound through lane. Additional milling to be paid at the 
contract unit rate. Pay item 15-Mill Existing Asphalt Pavement $3.05/SY x 1,400 SY= $4,270.00 

$166,27230 

$4,270.00 

Subtotal $170,542.30 
Bond $ 891.00 
TOTAL $171,433.30 

Pursuant to the Contract, Palm Beach County (PBC) may grant time extensions for weather, holidays, delays in critical work items due to 
unforeseen factors at the time of the bid, and delays in the delivery of materials or component equipment that affect progress. These extensions are 
granted according to Specification 8-6 for holidays and Specification 8-7 3.2 for weather, utility, and material procurement delays. 252 days will be 
provided for untimely utility relocation, 60 days for unforeseen concrete ready-mix material shortages, and 149 days for accumulated holidays and 
weather days 
A total of 461 davs to be added to Contract 

The original Contract Sum was . 
Net change by previous Change Orders . 
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was 
The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order 
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be 
The Contract Time will be increased by. 
The Date of Completion including this Change Order therefore is 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

7,153,789.08 
235,483.74 

7,389,272.82 
171,433.30 

$ 7,560,706.12 
( 461 )Days 

June 29, 2023 

EXECUTION OF TIIIS CHANGE ORDER ACKNOWLEDGES FINAL SETTLEMENT OF, AND RELEASE OF ALL CLAIMS FOR 
COSTS AND TIME ASSOCIATED, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, WITH TIIB ABOVE-STA1ED MODJFICATION(S), 
INCLUDING ALL CLAIMS FOR CUMULATIVE DELAYS OR DISRUPTIONS RESULTING FROM, CAUSED BY, OR 
INCIDENT TO, SUCH MODIFICA TION(S), AND INCLUDING ANY CLAIM THAT TIIB ABOVE-STA TED MODIFICATION(S) 
CONSTITU1ES, IN WHOLE OR PART, A CARDINAL CHANGE TO THE CONTRACT. , , \ r, r, 

._) . lrJ • L V\_!2--c;,..Jl,,a,,;1_ ~ L (___ 
CONTRACTOR 

, 3 q ~ 1,,.Je-,:+Pvr~ p [oo...C.E-
Address 
v~f- /?,._(.,,_ (3e,ub, FL 334 l;, 

NAME: :t'bo'roC...5, ? ll.n...;"1.9 
SIGNATURE: 71,am,o.o ?. ~ 
TITLE: tt e-S\-d.e:,,"\.,J: 

DA TE: O\? /[ 5 f Joi)!.[ 
ATTACHMENT "A" Page I of __ 

-------------------------------



EXHIBIT" ]6(Page1of~ 
Certified Request for Equitable Adjustment 

TO: Palm Beach County Engineering and Public Works - Construction Coordination 
Name of Project: Lyons Road, N. of LWDD L-14 Canal to Lake Worth Road and 

Lyons Road, from Lake Worth Road to S. of LWDD L-11 Canal 
Project#: 20105048 & 2007500A 
Change Order#: 5 

We hereby req·uest a Change Order for the following: 

1. Three Locations shown for removal and full reconstruction on the existing roadway resulted in asphalt in excess of 8" 
Thick. Due to excessive thickness, in lieu of removal and reconstruction these areas shall be milled and overbuilt. Some 
areas will receive up to 20" of asphalt overbuild to meet the design grades. Additional milling and overbuild to be paid 
at contract unit rates. These areas are located on Lyons Rd. RT of Cl between the following stations: STA 375+50 to STA 
379+00, STA 388+00 to STA 395+13, and STA406+50 to STA411+00. 
Pay item 15 - Milling existing asphalt pavement $3.05/SY x 1858.64 SY = $5,668.85 

Pay item 18-Structural Overbuild (type SP) (Traffic Level C) $101.50/TN x 1,582.3 TN= $160,603.45 $166,272.30 

2. The limits of the project will extend south of STA 341+83.63 over approximately 1,050 LF, $4,270.00 
to mill out the existing gore area, MERGE striping and arrows along the right-most, northbound through lane. 
Additional milling to be paid at the contract unit rate. 
Pay item 15- MIii existing asphalt pavement $3.05/SY x 1,400 SY = $4,270.00 

Subtotal $170,542.30 
Bond $ 891.00 
Total $171,433.30 

Per Specification 8-7.3.2 contract time extensions: "The department may grant an extension of contract time when a 
controlling item of work is delayed by factors not reasonably anticipated or foreseeable at the time of bid"; due to untimely 
utility relocation, 252 days added; due to unforeseen concrete redi-mix material shortages, 60 days added; and accumulated 
holidays and weather days, 149 days added. A total of 461 days to be added to contract. 

In accordance with the Contract, the undersigned certifies under oath and in writing, that the request is made in 
good faith, that any supportive data submitted is accurate and complete to "J, W. Cheatham. LLC" best 
knowledge and belief, and that the amount of the request accurately reflects what "I. W. Cheatham, LLC" in 
good faith believes to be Palm B~'County's responsibility. 

STATE OF FLO~~~ \je 
COUNTY OF (l (10, 

oG/J.f,/Jor...L\ 
Date 

The f?re~oing i~strument wa:f[knowledged before me ~}< means of ~hysical presence or □ online 
notanzahon, th1s.Ql,Q day of Un t , 20.M_, by (b I .Q [)QDJ 0?/J 

as VI~ Pr es I Qet)-1- for :J:\cl . (beadba tn , U C , , on behalf 
(title of officer/member/partner) (name of corporation/company/partnership) 

of the LI en I tea l IQ DI 1111 l UYj'..Q1ltlQY\ , who is ii/personally known to me or has 

produced _____ (type of identification) as identification. ~ 
(Signature of Notary Public - State of Florida) 

.,,,~~'t;r,,.~ BRANDI P. DAVIDSON 
J:¼.1.;y-:-~ Notary· ~lib.He-State of Florida 
~::. J!l!n. ;:: Cornrn1ss1on # HH 182016 
·tt,,.~,if My Commission Expires [(Print, Type, or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary Public) 

1111111,,~ January_ 24, 2026 
.__ 



J.W. 
CHEATHAM 

LLC 

June 21st, 2023 

Palm Beach County 
Construction Coordination Division 
P.O. Box 21229 
West Palm Beach, FL 33416 

Road Building & 
Earthmoving Contractors 

Attn: Mr. Patricio Ayala, Chief Construction Coordinator 

Ref: Lyons Road from L-11 to L-14 (2010504B/2007500A) 

Dear Mr. Ayala: 

EXHIBll"(t "(Pag82..~ ! 

I submit the following time extension request for the above referenced project for Four hundred and sixty-two 
( 462) additional c~mtract days for holidays and weather, utility delays, and material delays. 

The following are breakdowns of the time extension request: 

• Over the timeframe of the project, we have accumulated fifty-seven (57) days for FDOT recognized 
holidays and ninety-three (93) weather days. 

• Pursuant tQ the letter sent to Palm Beach County on April 20th, 2022 (See Attached), untimely utility 
relocations delayed our traffic shift from July 12'\ 2021 until March 21 st, 2022. Due to these delays, we 
are requesting two hundred and fifty-two (252) additional contract days. 

• As per our letter sent April I 8th, 2022 (See Attached), concrete redi-mix suppliers were rationing 
concrete due to supply chain issues brought on by Covid-19. The limitation in the quantity of concrete 
we could receive significantly impacted our road building capabilities. Due to this unforeseen shortage 
beyond our control, we are requesting Sixty (60) additional contract days. 

Your timely review and approval is required. 

Sincerely, 
J.W. Cheatham, LLC 

Jonathan Cheatham 
Project Manager 

____ _. 

7396 Westport Place West Palm Beach, FL 33413 Phone: (561) 471-4100 Fax: (561) 471-8348 



J.W. 
CHEATHAM 

LLC 

April 20, 2022 

Palm Beach County 
Construction Coordination Division 
P.O. Box 21229 
West Palm Beach; FL 33416 

Road Building & 
Earthmoving Contractors 

Attn: Mr. John Kopelakis, Chief Construction Coordinator 

Ref: Lyons Rom! L-14 to L-11 Project No. 2007500A & 2010504B 

Dear Mr. Kopelakis. 

EXHIBIT"Jin(Page.i~ 

Pursuant to the letter sent to Palm Beach County on December 2, 2021 (Utility Delay), J.W. Cheatham 
LLC respectfully iequests a time extension to be granted for the above referenced project. 

The original baseline CPM schedule showed that the traffic shift from the existing roadway over to the 
newly built roadway was to take place on July 12, 2021. Due to the Utility Lines & Pole removal from Sta. 
355+00 to Sta. 395+00 not occurring until November 15,2021, the actual date of the traffic shift was on March 
21, 2022. This was 252 calendar days later than the original CPM date. 

At this time J.W. Cheatham, LLC is requesting 252 calendar days be given to the project contract time 
for the above referenced project due to these delays. 

Sincerely, 
J.W. Cheatham, LLC 

s~ ~ 
Stephen Cheatham 
Project Manager 

7396 Westport Place West Palm Beach, FL 33413 Phone: (561) 471-4100 Fax: (561) 471-8348 



J. w. 
CHEATHAM 

LLC 

December 2, 202 I 

Palm Beach County 
Construction Coordination Division 
2300 N. Jog Road, 3'• Floor- West Wing 
West Palm Beach, FL 33411 

Road Building & 
Earthmoving Contractors 

ATTN: Mr. John Kopelakis, Chief Construction Coordinator 

REF: Lyons Road L-14 to L-1 I Project No.'s 2007500A & 2010504B Utility Delay 

Dear Mr. Kopelakis, 

EXHIBl'l"tl:11(Pagei~ 

At the Pre-Bid meeting on April 16, 2020, for the above referenced project all bidders were informed 
that the existing utilities would be relocated prior to the start of construction. 

At the Pre-Construction meeting on December 2, 2020, the existing utility relocation work still had not 
started. 

Our Notice to Proceed was given on December 7, 2020, and on November 15, 202 I, the existing utility 
relocation was completed 343 days after the Notice to Proceed. 

We are in the process ofreviewing our CPM schedule to evaluate the impacts this untimely utility 
relocation has had on the project. 

We continue to progress the project and reserve our right to an equitable adjustment to the contract 
time. 

J.W. Cheatham, LLC 

s~~ 
Stephen Cheatham 
Project Manager 
561-307-4915 
jwcstevec@jwcheatham.com 

7396 Westport Place West Palm Beach, FL 33413 Phone: (561) 471-4100 Fax: (561) 471-8348 
Page 1 ofl 



J.W. 
CHEATHAM 

LLC 

April 18th
, 2022 -

Palm Beach County 
Construction Coordination Division 
P.O. Box 21229 
West Palm Beach,FL 33416 

Road Building & 
Earthmoving Contractors 

Attn: Mr. John Kopelakis, Chief Construction Coordinator 

Ref: Lyons Ro,ul L-14 to L-11 Project No. 2007500A & 2010504B 

Dear Mr. Kopelakis: 

EXHIBnft•(Page!2_ot~ 

J.W. Cheatham, LLC has been informed by our concrete redi-mix suppliers that they are rationing 
concrete to their customers due to supply chain shortages. 

This rationing of concrete will have a significant impact on our road building capabilities. 

We are limited to how many CY per day we can receive, how many days a week we can schedule 
concrete as well as how many weeks in advance we can schedule. 

Please let this letter serve as a declaration of "Force Majeure" due to this unforeseen shortage which is 
beyond our control. 

We will continue to progress your project as this shortage allows and reserve our right to an equitable 
adjustment of con!):act time. 

Sincerely, 
J.W. Cheatham, LLC 

s~~ 
Stephen Cheathani 
Project Manager 

-
7396 Westport Place West Palm Beach, FL 33413 Phone: (561) 471-4100 Fax: (561) 471-8348 



EXHIB! 

September 10th, 2021 

To Our Valued Customers in Florida: 

~(Page::2.otiJ) 
ECEIVEn 

SEP I ~ 2021 u 
cw, 

Maschmeyer Concrete has experienced increased costs in nearly every expense related to ready mix concrete and 
concrete masonry production. As you are aware, there are extreme strains on the supply chain and labor market which 
have led to rising costs and supply interruptions across all industries. Maschmeyer has done our best to manage these 
costs along with investing in our production and delivery capacities to support our customers. We have received 
freight and fuel cost increases of more than 25%, labor costs have risen by over 15%, raw material costs have 
increased more than 10% as well as increases for equipment and insurance .. To be able to remain competitive and 
provide quality products and services, we will be increasing our prices effective January 1, 2022. Please plan for 
additional increases July 1, 2022, based on market conditions and inflation. 

January 1, 2022, Increase: 

Ready-Mix Concrete 
8", 10", & 12" Concrete Masonry Units 
Block Purchase Without Ready Mix Concrete 
Bagged Cement Products 
Mason Sand 
Residential Fiber 
Commercial Fiber 1.5lbs per yard 

$14.00 per cubic yard 
$0.17 per unit 
$0.34 per unit 
$1.50 per bag 
$4,00 per ton 
$1.00 per yard 
$2.00 per yard 

Rebar, precast and concrete accessories will be quoted on a per order basis due to fluctuating costs and availability. 

Cqst Recovery Charges: 

Environmental Charge: $25.00 per load 
Fuel Surcharge: *subject to adjustment 
Delivery Charges: 1 to 2.5 yards-$250 per load, 3 to 4.5 yards-$200 per load, 5 to 6.5 yards-$150 per load 
Saturday Delivery: $10.00 per cubic yard 
Off Hour Deliveries, not including Sunday & Holidays ( 4 hour minimum): $500.00 per hour 
Waiting Time: Additional unloading time will be charged at $1.50 per minute. 
Masonry Education Surcharge: An assessment of$0.0125 per masonry unit will be collected on all CMU orders. 
We truly value your business and look forward to continuing to service your concrete product needs in the future. 

Sincerely, 

-11 - • ?l/-­<G~ 1~jL1 

Steve Bishop 
President/COO 

~ 
Vinny Bove 
Vice President of Sales 



\. EXHIBIT' J1n(PageA.ofE) 

August 1st, 2022 

To Our Valued Customers in Florida: 

Thank you for working together with us as we navigate these challenging times. We are still 
experiencing raw material shortages, allocations, and inflation pressures. The Greater Tampa 
Market is struggling to source enough coarse aggregate to meet demand. Due to these issues, we 
will be increasing pricing October 1, 2022. We will continue to work diligently to control costs 
to the best of our ability. However, we will not be able to guarantee pricing for more than 90 
days. 

• Palm Beach County 

• Treasure Coast & Lake Okeechobee 

• Brevard, Central FL, and Tampa Bay Regions 

$8 .00 per cubic yard 

$12.00 per cubic yard 

$8 .00 per cubic yard 
• Tampa Bay $8.00 per yard Aggregate Surcharge Rolls into Per Unit Pricing: October I, 2022 

• Concrete Masonry Units 

• Bagged Cement Products 

• Mason Sand 

$0 .10 per unit 

$0 .50 per bag 

$2.00 per ton 

Rebar, precast and accessories quoted on a per order basis due to fluctuating costs and availability. 

CoslRecovery Charge Changes: 

EnYironmenta! Charge: $30 .00 per load 
Fuel Surcharge: *subject to adjustment. Currently at $50 per load at the time of this letter 
Delivery Charges: 1 to 2.5 yards-$300 per load, 3 to 4.5 yards-$250 per load, 5 to 6.5 yards-$200 per load 
Saturday Delivery: $15.00 per cubic yard 
Off Hour Deliveries, not including Sunday & Holidays (4 hour minimum): $500.00 per hour 
FCMEC: An assessment of $0 .0 I per masonry unit will be collected on all CMU orders. 
Same Day Concrete Order Cancelation: $500 per order 7am-5pm. $1000 per order off hours or weekends. 

As always, we appreciate your business and will work tirelessly to continue to earn it. 

Sincerely, 

d?2Jr ~ 
Troy Maschmeyer 
Owner/CEO 

Maschmeyer { 1142 Water Tower Raad / Lake Park, FL 33403 / 561-848-9112 
www.Maschmeyer.com 
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April 8th, 2022 

To Our Valued Customers in Florida: 

These are unprecedented times. Supply chain issues, sky rocketing fuel prices, rapidly rising 
material costs, shortages and allocation of materials, rising labor costs, and shortages of qualified 
labor have led to the highest inflation in decades. Due to these issues, we will be increasing 
pricing July I, 2022. We will continue to work diligently to control costs to the best of our 
ability. However, we will not be able to guarantee pricing fo1· more than 90 days and our fuel 
surcharge will be adjusted monthly. Unfortunately, we are forecasting supply chain issues and 
inflation to continue tlu·ough the remainder of2022 and into 2023. We m1derstand you are facing 
the same challenges in your businesses. Again, we will do our utmost to be the best supplier 
possible during these unprecedented times. 

Ready Mix Concrete 
Concrete Masonry Units 
Bagged Cement Prodncts 
Mason Sand 

$14.00 per cubic yard 
$0,18 per unit 
$1.50 per bag 
$4.00 per ton 

Rebar, precast and accessories quoted on a per order basis due to fluctuating costs and availability. 

Cost Recovery Charge Changes: 

Environmental Charge: $30.00 per load 
Fuel Surcharge: *subject to adjustment. Currently at $40 per load at the time of this letter 
Delive,y Charges: I to 2.5 yards-$300 per load, 3 to 4.5 yards-$250 per load, 5 to 6.5 yards-$200 per load 
Saturday Delivery: $15.00 per cubic yard 
Off Hour Deliveries, not including Sunday & Holidays (4 hour minimum): $500.00 per hour 
Masonry Education Surcharge: An assessment of $0.0 I per masonry unit will be collected on all CMU orders. 

We truly value your business and look forward to continuing to service your concrete product 
needs in the future. 

Sincerely, 

«~ nJ~~~✓--c,7-/ 
noy Maschmeyer Steve Bislfop 

President/COO Owner/CEO 

Maschmeyer/ 1142 Water Tower Road/ Lake Park, FL 33403 I 561-848-9112 
www.Maschmeyer.com 
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CONST, ENDWALL PEk FOOT INDEX 2 
;" ·sfGIN 42 LF.-QF.GR 1 

CQ_NN. -ro:t;_XJST :: .- ... j 
CRT END-TREAtMfllT 

-SC 

36" w- -
CONST22LF or ar 

+82.99 
110 ---- ·---

.•.- ·.•.·.·;~-~-BTfbJ-C!l6 
,· ' 1 

- - . ,-- _.., ____ _ 
- •• ··-··.-3/l(D}. -

+78 

PROP. 7:.0,B 
LIMITS 

J 
2 
3 
4 
s 
6 
7 
8 

BENCH MRK # 13 
ELEVATION 16.61 

STA 

368+28.52 
368+59.82 
368+64.35 
368+3].75 
368+83.93 
368+47.59 
368+52.16 
368+86.67 

STATION 366+23.89 CL CONST. 
172.91 LT 

OFFSET 

101.25' (RT} 
104.80' (RT) 
6_4,85' (RT) 

61.37' (RT) 
67.I J' {LT} 
71.4:f (LT) 
11_1.18' (LT) 
107.06' (LT) 

PROP. iVw t,.INE 

CURVE LT•1 
Pl STA, : 366+65,02 
lJ. =6° 50' 49" {LT) 
D .= 1° 38' 13h 
T = 209.38 
L = 418.26 
R = 3,500.00 

CURVE RT•1 
Pl STA.= 366+06,81 
lJ. = 6° SO' _54" 
D =J•t6'24" 
T =-.269.26 
L =537.88 

{LT) 

PC STA.= 364+55.25 ((j__ CONS-Tl 
PRC S-TA.= 368f74.81 {(j_ CONST) 

R = 4,500.00 
PC STA. = 363+38.40 
PRC STA;= 368+74.72 

(q_ CONST) 
(q_ CONST} 

CURVE CL·1 
Pl STA.= 366+67.23 
{J,_ = 6° 46' 39'' 
D =1"38'13" 
T = 207.25 
L = 414.02 
R = 3,500.00 
PC STA. = 364+59.97 
PRC STA. = 368+73.9~ 

{LT) 

CURVE RT-3 
Pl STA.= 366+54.22 
tJ. =-5° 38' 39" 
D =1°15'56" 
T = 223.16 
L = 445.95 
R =4,527.00 
PC STA, = 364+33.50 
PT STA. = 368+74.72 

(LT) 

(Cl CONST) 
f<l. CONST} 

HSQ GROUP, INC. 
s~a!: 

~ 
FPL POLE TO BE 

RELO_CATED BY FPL 

" 

INDICATES 
6" THICK 
SIDEWALK 

~ INDICATES 
~RIP-RAP 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 

END DROP 5/j~R (!) 
+66.70, 38. 7H} 

SCALE: 

15 LF TURBIDITY 
0

BARRIE~ 
MATCH T.O.B. 
11+21.00 
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I 
AND UGlfTI G TN MEDIAN OF SJLV GLEN WAY IN 
NOTE: CONTf CTOR SHALL MAINTAliSECURITY CAMERA 

WORKING C O/TIDN AT Ail TIMES I UR/NG CONSTRUCTION. 

/, / I 
//; I ~ 

·fj I I = 
/9 58' T ~ 

.0 ii 
93' LT 

rENT CREEK 

LIMITS 
CONST. 

+ 63 
; 1' 

:..:.-..::-.:: ~=-::-=-2-

ST A 370+89.60 = - - - 1V J 
TA 100+87,57 BIL SURVEY J~: t I. 

bos~EFPL PGL RT : '8 RT-2 , , 
---- --:e 

" ·: 6' CONC 

TO REMAIN 
·----

- 2''-iifF5i=T-f:XJST AIW··TO • -·-
BE ADJUSTED Fl= 18.00 

FPL POLE TO BE EXIST 42'' WM 

/1PJ:E ME~&_ . ___ _ 
T.C. 

BEGIN TYPE F C&G 
+71.94, 73.38' RT 
EL 18.95± 
+71.05 
85.68 RT 

CONSTRUCT PBC TRAFF JC 
ITS 2-Z' PVC CONDUITS 

ONSJTE DRY RETENTION coNsl:tc- TRAFfJ 
FOP. CHURCH NO DRAINAG JTS SMALL PULL BOX 
CONNECTION TO LYONS RD 

CURVE CL-2 

-

BEGIN TYPE F C&G 
MATCH EXIST 
+63.46, 92.2 LT 
EL 18.55± ,.._ 

1r;.JM.1rs 
( OF C'JJ/ST, 

'ii 

END CONC SWK 
ATCH EXIST 

+32.49, 81,49' (RT) 

CURVE RT-2 
Pl STA. = 370+83.89 

LIMITECi ACCESS EASEMENT 

Zr 
0 10 40 -- -­Feet 

7'!~/,'r.-,L-- ;:- EXIST FENCE _ 

Ir EXIST 24" FM 

REMOVE EXIST 
--+--'-SI_DEWALK ____ _ 

EXIST. R/W LINE 
-·· -· ---·-·-

- ---
:..:_ -_:...: :.. - ·.: -Slf!.f-. .:.... - :._: -

REMOVES --- --- ---

TYPE F C 

1,-fl:.aµ!UZ?:tft'LJlllo ... - - - --- - - - --

N0"58'2''W 

PT +93.06 
11.00 T v- 50 LF OF 6" SCH 80 

PVC /RR/GATTON SLEEVE 

LYONS RD 
TYPE F C&G 

I 
I 

't_-- -
-STA 373+o8,8.tL_~~~~!__ 5WK 

BC- /-kAI ne 
ITS SMALL PULL BOX 

,OLE TO REMAIN 

GULFSTREAM 
NUMBER 

_!lli!lQ. 4 

... ..., , .... ;:;,·. EXl~Tof."'. 

' • • • • • :BFO_C(Sl;__· - • • 

·O 

-ur/L1TY eASEME? ~ 
t:DNSJ: eJJf-TRAE..flC :_.->­

· 17.5 2-2" PVLCONDUITS_ -
FPL PDLEfO ff~ - - .­
RELOCArED. B'Lf..PL.. __ ,; 

•\=---
CONST 270 LF 
OF 24" PIPE 

REMOVE EXIST PIPE 
AND MES'S 

STA 
OFFSET 

(RT) 

369+21.2] 39.00' (RTJ 

ELEVATION 

19.51 
CURVE LT-2 
Pl STA. = 370+83 94 
t,, = 6" 50' 49# (RT) 
D = 1" 37' 55" 

PT STA. = 370+83 78 

g = 1: ~1: j~:: f1T) 
t,, 6° 50' 54" 
D = 1" 38' 32" 
T = 208.76 

(RT) 
JNDICATES 
6" THICK 
SIDEWALK 

5 369+47.29 39.00' (RT) 19.25 

6 369+72.03 39.00' (RTJ 19.35 

BENCH MRK # 14 
ELEVATJON 18.85 
STATION 372+30.98 CL CONST. 
119.85LT 

T.C.E 

EPIPHANY 
LUTHERAN 
CHURCH 

T = 210.03 
L = 419.57 
R =3,511.00 
PRC STA.= 368+74,81((j_ CONST) 
PT STA. = 372+93.06 {(j_ CONST) 

Revi5jo11s 

T = 209.79 
L "' 419.07 
R ""3,500.00 
PRC STA, = 368+73.99 
PT STA. = 372+93.06 

" Da1e 

L = 417.03 
R = 3,489.00 
PRC STA.= 368+74.72 
PT STA. = 372+93.06 

((j_ CONST) 
((j_ CONST) 
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0000

"
0

"
0 WARNING 

5CAlf: 
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DRAWN; 

E 

7 369+13.93 49.78' (RT) J9.68 

B 369+47.29 54.78' (RT) J9.91 

9 369+75.34 55.82' (RT) 20.18 
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I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I CONST. 6 LF OF 8" A2000 PVC 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 

I EXIST 24u FM 
4" GAS 

ONNED BY P.8.C 

EXIST AT&T 
FIBER CABLE 

EXIST. R!W LINE 

R 

BEGJN GRAVITY WALL 
BEGIN STEEL G{JIDERAIL 
INDEX 880 6011 
+ 8.37. 47.00 LT 
EL 21.07 

-,,.-suRVE-,--­

C/~ CONST.- ---

• DE- - • • - • • - - O 

...._ .- . .._ __ _ 

-~~~---~.?~ -=c- ~-~-:_ 2:~-::: ~"!!__if!YL~:: ;: __ J ;•,<_• 

f PL POLE TO REMAIN 

FPL POLE TO BE 
RELOCATED BY FPL 

CONST 57 LF 
OF 30" PIPE 

--\--W--c·cc:=-{f?'I#.r.& ~AT,CH --~: ----.>:---·- --
ST A 377+49.00 1 -----+---/--..+----/-! 
CONST PBC-TRAFFICj CONSTRUCT PBC TRAFFIC 

BENCH MRK # 15 
ELEVATION 18.85 

+28.07 
1. T 

EXIST COMCAST 
"PEDESTAL (ALREADY RELOCATED) 

REMOVE PIPE 

STATTON 377+95.59 Cl CONST. 
67.68 LT 
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Iii f I Iii i 
All I I II' , , 

Seal: No. Revl5ions 

kOU~ 5HEHAJ)fH. P.E 
PU<aw, 

+3298 
. B' RT 

JTS LARGE PULL BOX ITS 2-2" PVC CONDUITS 

FPL POLE TO REMAIN 

31 LF OF 6" SCH 80 PVC IRRIGATION SLEEVE 

I EXJST. R/W LINE 

~Lf"_STREAM 

Date PALM BEACH COUNTY SCALE: 
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Z;s 
0 10 40 
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Feet 

LYONS RD FPL-BFO 
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1.ourr 

,}EXJST 42" WM 
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_CONST .143 Lf __ ·-
OF 18" RCP EL. 17.99 

--· ~ COLOR TREATED & 
AMP.ED .. CONCSEJ!ARAT-OR --· -

_ _ BBlJ:K...BED RUNfimG___B_Oll.O __ _ 

TURNO 

CEDAR CREEK ~,!/'"!!:;,\%'\!,,+I 

1REMOVE EX/ . -
-----------'-- ITS 2-2" PVC CONDU 

BENCH MRK # 18 
ELEVATION 18.00 
STATION 397+20.53 CL CONST. 
128.15 LT 

I 

HSQ GROUP, INC. 
Engineers • Planners • Su,veyors 

1001 Yamek, Road, Sufte 105 
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C26258 • LB711l4 HOU~ SH<H,DCII. U 
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I I 

I 
• . I 
I I ~11 
I, "'1/ 

Revisions ,, Dale 

~

-"!ii 
: ~ 

,l'-<0R10t> 

I 
I 
I I 
,pt~ 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 

PALM BEACH COUJ\'TY 

NATIONAL MUSEUM 
OF POLO & HALL OF FAME 

z, 
0 10 40 
j.__j.j M 

Feet 
CONST 94 LF OF 18'' PIPE 

]IT FROM PROP, 

!ET EXIST. RIW ·LINE 
; AT&T CABLES 

TO BE PROTECTED 

• ·BT(D), • ·6' CONE. ·S-WKBT(D} • 

-{OWi - - • • - {Q)lfJ • • - • • .fa 
EXIST 42" WM 5-83 

• • - .fG)S :\. {a} • 

~ • - • • • .W(D> .\ cif,i{,gt 1'52 LF 
EMOVE EXIST PBC-TRAFFJC OF 18" PIPE 
5 2-2" PVC CONDUIT 

er 55' 2r w 

JUTY POLE 

EXIST i~~:'l' TYPE F C&G 

~ 

LYONS RD 

EXIST 6' SWK 
TD REMAIN 

• -{O)lE 

-399 

BE RElOp.i,f(J-

M 
- ~ - - ---

~ INDICATES 6" 
~ THICK SIDEWALK 

I CITGO □ OVERBUILD 
I NOTES: 
I (1) CURB RAMP W/DETECTABLE WARNINGS AND CROSSWALK 

00000000 
CURB RAMP 

I WJLL BE COMPLIANT WlTH FDOT INDEX 304 AND 17346 :::::::: DETECTABLE 
I (LATEST EDlT/ON). :::::::: WARN/NG 

I (2) THE CONTRACTOR TO CONTACT THE PBC STREETSCAPE 
I SECT/ON FOR STAKING LAYOUT FOR THE LOCATIONS OF THE TREES 
I {3) END GUARDRAIL REMOVAL. CONST, GUARDRAIL END ANCHORAGE 
I ASSEMBLY TYPE JI ON EXISTING GUARDRAIL. STA. 103+81, 61 (RT) +I­
I 
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EXHIBfr' P"(PageJ.of.2) 

Boad No: 107244382 

INCREASE RIDER 

llldet Iii ba atwb;d co 111d l'onll I pan ot ....... A M,11- Boa4 Number107244382 , dated lh, 28th 

day or. Mav , 2020 Issued bJ Travelers casualtv and suretv Comoanv ofAmertca 
• COlpOllllt1I o,pn!IIOII Ind dllfns Ullder lho laws 41tlt6Sate of CJ , lhmllllfter called the "suret;"), oa behalf of 
J.W, Cheatham, LLC (herelnllcf called lhe 'Principal"). in ra- or 
Palm Boa ch County (hereinafter caJled t1tc •Ob1Lpe-). 

1tlslllldtll1COlludapllddllttbepcaalrmorthell&lelledlluDcllsbeR11ylNCR&ASEl)uroDows1 

1-: $7,389,272.82 

To: $7,560.706.12 

:;,~ MIIIIDnThn• Hundttcl El;htyNine Thousand Two Hundred s,~ntylwo Dolfl!lr.t aml 

Seven MIiiion Five HUl\dleo Sixty Thousand Seven Hundred Sb: Dollars and 
lillllQ. 

1helltidaedl>aa4 slull be111bjecl toall at'IUl!ffllf, IIOlldldonsand6millllions e,cceptas llcniamcdi&IIII. 

mwnms WH!Rl!OJI, 111c11ian ~ pania 11m-1a1 dllsms11umcntllllderlbdrsevaal Slllslhl, 26th ••. day or 
June 2024 , tllellllllO and carpolllosul of'IICb CIOl.,ollll party kill& lleRlo llfllXedllld 1hae ~;Jui~~ t,j lti:,,-., · .. 
lllllloniaM4~pn1111ttollllholityotilsac,ftlllingllady. }.#,':"' .,v •• , 

.. ,c/1--.. . . 

Witness: 

Wflnal• 

Haley~xxx 

,:'.1"''\· '"J'.i:'!' 

J.W. Cheatham. LLC 
(Pdm:lpal) -✓ ......... ,,-,.,~., 

-.,· '1:' -
7~6 Westport Place, West Palm Beach, FL 33413 

(Buslaea Address) 

IIY_~P. ~ 
~) ----(rido(' 

Travelers Cas1Jatty and Surety Company of America 
(Surety) (Stal) 

One Tower Square . Hartford. CT 06183 
(BaslaessAddRss) 

!l MM4/ '4 '-/J~ 
(llipatun) Charles D. Nielson (Ilda) 

Attorney-in-Fact 

Surety Phone No. 860-277-0111 



[rRAVELERs't 

EXHIB11" Dt(Pagej6of~ 

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America 
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company 
St, Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company 

POWER OF ATTORNEY 
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and SL 
Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company are corporations duly organiZ:ed under the laws of the State of Connecticut (herein collectively called the 
·companies"), and that lhe Companies do hereby make. constitute and appoinl David R Hoover, Kristy L Colllns, Jarren Mer1ucel. Shawn A. Burton, 
CHARLES O NIELSON, CHARLES J NIELSON, JOSEPH P NIELSON, and IAN A NIPPER of Miami Lakes, Florida, their true and lawful Atlomey 
(sHn~Fact to sign,execule,seal and acknov-iiedge any and all bonds,recognizances, conditional undertakings and other writings obligatory in the 
nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in lhe.r business or guaranteeing the fidelity of persons. guaranteeing the performance of contracts and 
executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by Jaw. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be s-gned, and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 21st day of April, 

2021. fi~~~ ,:;:~~ L:iiiij 
., ... /.,. ... ,t'ci., ~ .. -4;;,;---~. ·" - -

'§'f 'i' .J/ ~" 

\\;

HAATF;_l)OA>,]i\ \ f ::' i )l\frmJRO. ~ 
,{E ·~1) c"""· .~ ~l """· 'O 

~..-..t,,,o;, " .. ,...-_:_ ·~ 
State of Connecticut 

City of Hartford ss. 

By:~ 
V' %.±.:...Raf'ley, Senior Vice President 

On this the 21st day or April, 2021, before me personally appeared Robert L. Raney. who acknowledged himself to be the Senior Vice President of each 
of the Companies, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do. executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on 
behalf of said Companies by himself as a duly authorized officer. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal. 

My Commfssion expires the 30th day of June. 2026 © a..t!!!i:i __ 
This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors or each of the Companies. 
which resolutions are now in full force and effect. reading as follows: 

RESOLVED. that the Chairman. the President. any Vice Chairman, any Execulive Vice President. any Senior Vice President any Vice President. any 
Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporale Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appointAUomeys~in-Facl and 
Agents to act for aru1 on behalf or the Company and may give such appointee such au1hority as his or her certiftcate or aulhority may prescribe to sign 
with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, con1racts of indemnity, and other wrilings obligatory in the nature of 
a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking. and any of said officers or the Board of Oireclors at any time may remove any such appointee and 
revoke the power given him or her, and il is 

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice 
President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company. provided thal each such delegation 
is in writing and a copy thereof is flied in the office of the Secretary: and it is 

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond. recognizance. contract of indemnily, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond. recognizance, or conditlonal 
undertaking shall be vatid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any 
Senior Vice President or any Vice President. any Second Vice President. the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any 
Assistant Secrelary and duly attested and sealed With the Company's seal by a Secretary or Asslstanl Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal. if 
required) by one or more Attomeys-in~fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate ot their certificates of authority or by one 
or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it Is 

FURTHER RESOLVED, lhat the signature of each of the follo'Mng officers: President. any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President. any 
Vice President, any Assistant Vice President. any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any 
Power or Attorney or lo any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Atlorneys-in-Facl for 
purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nalure thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or 
certificate bearing such racsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified 
by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to 
which it is attached. 

I. Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, ASsistant Secretary of each of the Companies, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct 
copy of the Power or Attorney executed by said Companies. which remains in futl force and effect. 

Dated this 26th day of June 

~~. 
"'~~---'"c-.. r .. , -...«i 

'¥! ·-~{HA~'!'~· • 
lffl.

., 

...... 
'/ -- •·· 

tiT_t f" 
! u=m, 

J, 
•• 

2024 

~ ~ £- t: ltfu,, ~ 
., l KtiVii, E. Hughe?.' 

To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, please call us al 1-800-421-3880. 
Please refer to the above-named Attorney(s)~in•Fact and the de ta Us of the bond to whJch this Power of Attorney is attached. 



_A.\ACRISURE" 

Acrisure Southeast Partners Insurance Services, LLC 

~i,F'p(Page.:::.,O~ 
10636 

Account Number 

JWCHEAT-02 

6/26/2024 

Amount Due 

$891.00 

@l•Wii,I¥iM'.lfVi91·1iit1'iiiid,J;,41,111i;t¥hiit! 

J.W. Cheatham, LLC 

7396 Westport Place 
West Palm Beach, FL 33413 

li!JHii31[431fiWi0[¥1,l·ii§1,ill$ 
Acrisure 
Attn: Southeast Platform Accounting 
PO Box 1788 
Grand Rapids, MI 49501 

Detach a11d return top portio11 with check payme11t. Please i11clude i11voice 11umber "" check memo li11e. 

3-:<----------~-----------------------------------·--------------------------
Invoice# 

10636 

Account Number 
JWCHEAT-02 

Date 
5/28/2020 

BOND Performance &. Payment Policy Number: 107244382 

Item# 

110314 

Policy Eff Date 

5/28/2020 

Due Date Trans 

6/26/2024 ENDT 

Description 

Lyons Road 

Amount Due 
$891.00 

Effective:5/28/2020 to 5/28/2021 

Amount 

$891.00 

Palm Beach County; Lyons Road from N. of LWDD L-14 Canal to 5. of L-11 Canal; Contract Increased to: $ 7,560,706.12; 
Additional Premium Due 

Total Invoice Balance: $891.00 

IMPORTANT NOTICE: BOND PREMIUMS ARE DUE WITHIN 30 (THIRTY) DAYS OF THE INVOICE DATE. THANK YOU 

Account-Name: J. W. Cheatham, LLC 

Page 1 of 1 



EXHIBfl'C'!(PageJo,2) 
OEBO Agenda Review and Briefing- SBE Participation 

COMMISSION MEETING DATE: October 22, 2024 

DEPARTMENT: Engineering and Public Works 
Construction Coordination Division 

AGENDA ITEM: 3C#XXXX Lyons Rd. N. of LWDD L-14 Canal to Lake Worth 
Rd. and Lyons Rd. Lake Worth Road to S. of LWDD 
L-11 Canal 

WAIVER REQUEST APPROVAL/DENIAL: N/A 

GOAL SETTING API 13% SBE Min. Mandatory 

PROPOSED SBE PARTICIPATION: 17% SBE Participation Commitment 
- Change Order No. 5 0% for work order 

CUMULATIVE CONTRACT SBE PARTICIPATION: 16.46% overall SBE participation 

CONTRACTOR: J.W. Chetham, LLC (Non-SBE) 

SBE SUBCONTRACTOR(S): Dawson-Williams (SBE) 

CONCERN: 1. The department should include the 
commitment percentage in the Brief 
language. 

2. ECMS does not sow 17.47% overall 
participation. The amount in the system 
was included 

Reviewed by and date: Angela Smith, SBDS Ill [ July 18, 2024 



OEBO SCHEDULE 1 

SOLICITATION/PROJECT/BID NAME: __ L'-y'-o'-n_s_R_d.:;.._L_-_1_4_to_L_-1:..;1 ____ _ SOLICITATION/PROJECT/BID NO.: _R_20_2_0_-0_9_9_2 ________ ..,, 

~ SOLICITATION OPENING/SUBMITTAL DATE:______________ COUNTY DEPARTMENT: _________________ _ 

~, Section A PLEASE UST THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK TO BE COMPLETED BY THE PRIME CONTRACTOR/CONSULTANT* ON THE PROJECT: 

g NAME OF PRIME RESPONDENT/BIDDER: J.W. Cheatham, LLC ADDRESS: 7396 Westport Place, West Palm Beach, FL 331! 

g CONTACT PERSON: Jonathan Cheatham PHONE NO.: 561-471-4100 E-MAIL: jonathanc@jwcheatham.co~ 

i1 PRIME'S DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK: _$,_1"-'7'--'1'"4"-3'-3"'-.3~0"-------­
m "SMWBE Prime~s must include their percentage or dollar amount in the Total Participation line under section B. 

Non-SBE 

0 
MBE WBE SBE 

□ 
~ 

Section B PLEASE UST THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK TO BE COMPLETED BY ALL SUBCONTRACTORS/SUBCONSULTANTS ON THE PROJECT BELOW: 

(Check all Applicable Categories) DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK 
Subcontractor/Sub consultant Name MBE ~ SBE 

Non,..SBE Minority Women Small Black Hispanic Women Caucasian Asian other 

Business Business Business 

I. □ □ □ □ 
2. □ □ □ □ 
3. □ □ □ □ 
4. □ □ □ □ 
s. □ □ □ □ 
(Please use additional sheets if necessary} 

Total 

Total Bid/Offer Price $, __ $_1_7_1.c.,4_3_3_._3_0 ____ _ 

Note; 1. 1be amount listed on this form for a Subcontractor/sub consultant must be supported by price or percentage listed on the properly executed Schedule 2 or attached signed proposal. 
2. Only those firms certified by Palm Beach County at the time of solicitation opening or due date are eligible to meet the established OEBO Affirmative Procurement Initiative (API). Please 

check the applicable box and list the dollar amount or percentage under the appropriate demographic category. 

3. Modlflcatlon of thisfonn Is not permitted and wlll be rejected upon submittal. 

DC'\IICCl'I net,~ ,..,n,, 



EXHIBl'l'\O'(Page..lotl.) 

,1.c~ CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I. DAi'e(MMIDQ/YYYY) 

2129/2024 

THIS CEIU'IFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON .THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER; THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND.OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW •. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE D.OES NOT .CONSTITUTE A· CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFJCA'l'.E HOLDE~ . 

IMPORTANT: H the ce111flcate holder Is .n ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED. provisions or be endorsed. 
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, aub)act to. the terms and ·condldons of the policy. certain policies may require an endorsement. A· ·statement on 
this cenificate does not confer. rfahts to the·ct9rtiflcate holder In lieu of sUch endorsementfs). - • • 

PRODUCER . . - • . ]if:•. · - - -· 
Marsh & McLennan Agency LLC PHONE . . I . .,·. 
4400 PGA Blvd, Ste. 1000 "=·~. - '·· . . . • No, 

Palm.Beach Gardens FL 33410 -~• • FLCertlflcales""MarshMMA.ccm 
• tNSURER''"AFFORCIINGCOVERAGE • NA\C'# 

INSURER A: Travelers Pro ........... Casualtu Co of Arner 36161 
INSURED JWCHEAT1 1NSuRERB: Charter Oak·Fire lnSurance cOm-~-0 

• .. 25615 .• 
JW Cheatham, LLC ·,NSURERc: Travelers lndeninlhl Co of America 25666 • 
7396 WestpPrt Pl 
West Palm Beach FL 33413 INSURSu)·: Brfdaefleld casual"-• Insurance com--·r, .. •· 10335 

INSi.JRU:E: 
.. 

INSURERF: . 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 5862<11106_ REVISION NUMBER, 
THIS JS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOO 
INDICATED, . NOTWITHSTANDING Alff REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF AfN CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH. RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE. AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. · 

1Ifii!l : ; -TYPE.0FI~ • • • . P0u~~MBER •• : -~- ruUCYEXP . LIMIT&. 

8 X 'COMMERCIALGENERALUABIU1Y Y C06P795568' 31112024 311/2025' EACHOCCURRENCE $1000,000. 

--:--17 C~E IBJ OCCUR • ~ce' s_aoo,o~o - _ 

X 2.500 MED EXP 1Arw one ""'1'ffln) $10,000 • 
-· .. 

PERSONAL. & ADV INJURY $ 1,000,000 
~ 

R
GEN'LAi. GGREGATE LIMIT NIPUES PER: GENERAL.AGGREGATE S 2,000,000 . 

POLICY [Kl ~ □ LOC PRODUCTS-COMPJOPAGG $0000000 
•. 

OTHER s . . 

C AUTOMOBILEUABILnY 8106P659614 3/1/2024 311/2025 :i!acddenl 
....... ,1,000.000 ,-. . 

X ANYAUTO ~ODIL y INJUR;Y (Per ~arson) • •. - ov.tlED - SCHEDULED B6DJL Y INJURY (Pei a~denl) S ,-. .~ONLY x ~WN~ED f,ll,\-~r··.·· 'AUTOSONLY AUTOS ONLY • - - . • . 

A X 'UMBREI.LALIAB I~· OCCUR . CUP7P166123 3/1/2024 3/1/2025. · • EACH OCCURRENCE s s,ooo·,ooo -
·EXCESSUAB CLAJMS-MADE AGGREGATE • $5.000,000 

_ DE0 I X I REIENTIONS 

~•I. I••·•·· 
• 

D WORKERSCOMPENSA.TIQN 19652573 3/1/2024 3/1/2025 
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILIIY Y-JN 
ANYPROPRIETORIPARTNERIEXECUTIVE □ N/A 

E.L EACH ACCIDENT $1,000,000 
a.r:rc~~mEXClUDED? E.L DISEASE- EA EMPLOY=• s1,000,ooo 
g~~, ~cf PEAATIONs below E.L DISEASE-POLICY LIMIT s1,0ooiJoo 

. . 
DESCRlPTION OF. O~TIONS t'LQCATIONS/VEHIC._. (ACORD 101, Addltlonal Rem•rkt Scb1dut1, may bt lllt.chld If more epa_ce It requJred) 
P~o eel Nos: 2010504B ll, 2007500A Project Name: Lyons Rood, N. of LWDD L-14 Canal to Lake Woilh Road & Lyons Rood. Lake Worth Road to S. of 
~ D L<11 Canal Palm Bsach County Board ofCoun~omrnlssloners, lls Emploiees, Agente and Conlraclors are Additional Insureds as respects General 
Uablllty po~when '"1ulred by written contract . Um Ua follows form to th& un er1r,· ·ng policies as res~ects to Additional Insureds: .The insurance afforded 
herein Is su ct to the enns, conditions and exclusions of the policy. NoUce ofoenca ation requires 30 ay notice (10 Days Nonpayment) as per policy/ 
ccnlracL • . 

CERTIFICATE HDLDER CANCELLATION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 

Palm Beach County 
THE l!XPIRA110N DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITHTHl!POLICY PROVISIONS, 

c/o Eoglneeri~Department / Roadway . 

PIJ)dUcllon Div. ion AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 
2300 N .. Jog Road 3rd Floor West 
West Palrn Beach, FL 33411 • ~ I 

. 

ACORD 25 (2016/03) 
® 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved, 

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 



CHANGE ORDER HISTORY 

PALM BEACH COUNTY PROJECT: Lvons Rd, N of LWDD L-14 Canal to Lake Worth Rd and Lvons Rd from Lake Worth Rd to S of LWDD L-11 Canal. 20105048 
COUNTY ENGINEEr C.R. COMMITTEE TOTAL DEPT. & C.R.C. APPROVALS BOARD OF CO. COMM. 

C.O.t DATE APPROVED AMOUNT TIME AMOUNT TIME AMOUNT TIME AMOUNT TIME 

;.\ . · • x . > .• .... •. . .. • .. •. >. 
" .. •_··•·· <·_ 

. 
1 10/12/2022 .•. '.',,." '' 30.415.20 15 ::: ·,. .. ,-'' ,,,•'•• :. ·:• . ·. ; ..• •• .• .. •. ., . 

i·<· ·-•• -< :·._.. •. ' • > • > ,,:-::•· 
.... t .. · ·· .. :, . . • _;: • .... _ 

2 4/5/2023 ... . 63 991.82 9 ·, .: ...... ·'.·:. ·:.:. ·-::'. :·· ',' ',-_::, . ·-·: r·-- . /: ··,:' '. . 

3 10/25/2023 '' • • . . •.· .... i i ·••· 
', > '' 83,556.85 0 

• • ,;__}"")·" ,.· .... ·•· ••• ; 
•·••· .• .. . .•· .. ?< ___ -..••.. ·• 

• :--,·-- ,'' ". _:,i 
:-'-- >> ' -c'··' ,-• 

. •• 
" •. ••. ·.• 

< i: :·-.-- . " . ·-·. ;. .)("" : .. . . ·. 
•· 

4 4/10/2024 
·. 

57 519.87 0 • ; ..... i>" . " .. JC. · ....•• •·.· .• •:·· .. .•. ·. 

5 Pendina Board Item 
...... • •• •• •• ··•·· .. 

·. ' · .. _, ______ -</ :<>:i<,'>·-·- ,: ,_ .""'' 
.-... ·_._·_• .. " •••. •• 
•. •• .. •. ' ... · 171 433.30 461 

··./. ·,. <• • " ..• . . . 
,-,<_\.:· .··<· "' -_--. -·' •,' . . ·-' •• • > •. · .. 

I "• • ••••• • •·····>-. .,· : ... . ·-.. . . 
·_,.•, Pi •,. •_.; , .··• ·_,t_-,··. <· .< • .• 

·. 
• -•• ' . :_:::<-· . ·• 

.··,,_.· ,''• ' 

' ' ' ,-: •. . .. ' I : / • " 

·)··· .. • \ . •. ·. 
.· 

.-·· ... · .. .. I: .. ·- .. --· . 
.. 

• • ··•· 

•.· .. 
. 

· .. ·.. .• .. . 
... ,. . 

•· i • . . 
•. .' ' ' ' . ' •• .. . . 

• .• • •··· 
.· . ' . i ·-·-. "' _,_ -._·_. . . . 

·. . 

.. .· · . 
... . .• " ". 

.. .. ·. . ··• •• • .. . .. •• 

: <>··-}-\<,,:-:>::-:- ".:· < ./ • " <:• ... . • .. . .·. .•· 
. . - .... _. .·_: ·-·. .-·- ', •· 

. : .• .. L;:::, :/_ ', ' .. ', :' --:< < ' . -· _-_-,,,_ · . .-.• ', 

···_) __ • •• > ·.•_ ... •••.•• .. .. : • ·. --..... • . . .• " :: ··_, ' ," ;, ', ,' ', ' ' ' 

• •-,<'••>-·>•."' ,. :' ·;· \ 
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TOTAL 0.00 0 235,483.74 24 235,483.74 24 171,433.30 461 

CUMULATIVE TOTAL 0.00 0 235,483.74 24 235,483.74 24 

SINGLE AMT. SINGLE AMT. 
$50,000.00 $100,000.00 MAXIMUM CUMULATIVE CO MAX.CUM.CO 

As of PPM CW-F-050 MAX.AMT. MAX. TIME MAX.AMT. MAX. TIME ENG. & C.R.C. ENG. & C.R.C. 
Dated February 4, 2016 $250,000.00 a 30DAYS $250,000.00 o 90DAYS $250,000.00 or 5% of contract 120 DAYS 

5% of contract 5% of contract 
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